On July 25, 2006, Defendant M2 Systems Corporation entered

into a Promissory Note with Matthew Szulik, 1 a Connecticut

resident, in which M2 Systems "promise[d] to pay [Szulik] . . .

on April 24, 2007, or sooner as otherwise provided herein (the

Maturity Date), the principal amount of Two Million Fifty

Thousand ($2,050,000) Dollars" plus interest.  Compl. Ex. A at 1. 

Also on July 25, 2006, Defendant and Szulik entered into a

Security Agreement relating to the Promissory Note setting out

Szulik's "rights, remedies, and benefits."  On that same day

Defendant and Szulik, among others, entered into an Escrow